CHAPTER CLXIV.

An Act to legalize the Acts of the County Officers of the County of Anoka.

SECTION 1. Acts of County Officers of Anoka County legalized.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Acts of county officers legalized

SECTION 1. That the acts of the county officers of Anoka county, for the year A. D. 1857, so far as the same relate to the assessment, the assessment roll, and the return thereon, for said year A. D. 1857, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and the action of said officers shall be valid and binding upon all persons, any non-compliance with the Statutes of Minnesota, in relation to said assessment, and assessment roll, and the return thereon, to the contrary notwithstanding.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-June seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, June 17, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLXV.

An Act to locate a State Road in Fillmore County.

SECTION 1. Appointment of Commissioners to lay out State Read from Rushford to Forrestville.

 Meeting of Commissioners.
Draft of location of road to be deposited with Board of County Supervisore.

Expenses of location to be paid by Fillmore County.

5. Per diem of Commissioners.

B: it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That N. Reddmon, George Babcock, and Elias